▪ Shifting of cost optimum of with lower PV costs to lower electrolyser full load hours (more fluctuating production).

(5) Rosenstiel et al (2021) https://doi.org/10.3390/en14123437

➢ Expectation: Coupling with
methanol production process
will favor more continuous
process designs with higher
electrolyser full load hours.

https://doi.org/10.3390/en14123437

Methanol production concept

11

▪ CO2 hydrogenation at 230 °C and 80 bar.

𝐶𝑂 + 2𝐻2 → 𝐶𝐻3𝑂𝐻

𝐶𝑂2 + 3𝐻2 → 𝐶𝐻3𝑂𝐻 + 𝐻2𝑂

Methanol synthesis plant

Hydrogen to Methanol efficiency:

𝜂𝐻2−𝑀𝑒𝑂𝐻,𝐿𝐻𝑉 = 81%

Techno-economic process evaluation: methodology

12

Weather data source: (Meteonorm 8.0) and Greenius (DLR tool)

Locations:

▪ Almeria, Spain, DNI: 1918 kWh/(m2a)

▪ Tabuk, Saudi-Arabia DNI: 2882 kWh/(m2a)

▪ Process simulation(1h) steps

▪ Optimization with MATLAB™ Patternsearch Global Optimization

algorithm.

▪ Standard PV, CSP scenario (today)

▪ Outlook scenario:

▪ PV: -55% (760, 340 USD/kW)

▪ CSP approx. – 25 %, higher efficiency

CSP equipment
Location: Almeria, Spain

Cost Index: 84

Location: Ouarzazate, Morocco

Cost Index: 42

Standard

scenario

Outlook

scenario

Cost

reduction

Standard

scenario

Outlook

scenario

Cost

reduction

Heliostat field (USD/m2) 114.76 83.11 27.6% 87.88 65.27 25.7%

Tower (103USD/m 78.48 62.78 20.0% 48.24 38.59 20.0%

Receiver (USD/kWth) 146.57 102.60 30.0% 124.43 87.10 30.0%

Thermal storage

(USD/kWh)
24.93 20.68 17.0% 21.09 17.75 15.8%

Power Block (USD/kWel) 785.12 708.45 9.8% 693.56 625.62 9.8%

(8) Dersch et al (2020) https://doi.org/10.1063/5.0028883

CSP cost assumptions: Total Sub component cost (8)

Source: https://globalsolaratlas.info/map

ECONOMIC PPROCESS EVALUATION

C
re

d
it: D

L
R

 (C
C

 B
Y

-N
C

-N
D

 3
.0

)

13
Andreas Rosenstiel, ASME-ES 2024

https://www.dlr.de/de/service/impressum

Cost-optimized MeOH plant design

14

Operational profile

Economic system optimization methanol production:

Regular CSP location: Almeria (Spain)

➢ At excellent solar location very continous electrolyser operation.

Operational profile

Economic system optimization methanol production,

Excellent CSP location: Tabuk (Saudi-Arabia)